accordance with the provisions contained in paragraph 5.52(f) of the JSE Listings Requirements, 
the Articles and any applicable law; 

(c) The total aggregate number of shares which may be issued for cash in terms of this authority may 

not exceed 63,583,026 (sixty-three million, five hundred eighty-three thousand and twenty-six) 
shares, being 10% (ten per cent) of the Company’s issued shares as at the date of the notice of AGM. 
Accordingly, any shares issued under this authority prior to this authority lapsing shall be deducted 
from the 63,583,026 (sixty-three million, five hundred eighty-three thousand and twenty-six) shares 
that the Company is authorised to issue in terms of this authority for the purpose of determining the 
remaining number of shares that may be issued in terms of this authority; 

(d) In the event of a sub-division or consolidation of shares prior to this authority lapsing, the existing

[...]

AGM to be adopted, it must be approved by a shareholder or shareholders holding at more than 50% (fifty per cent) 
of the voting rights exercised by shareholders at the AGM, present in person or represented by proxy. 

2. TOTAL AMOUNT OF SHARES 

On the date of the present Notice of AGM, the Company’s subscribed share capital equals EUR 6,358,302.68 (six 
million three hundred fifty-eight thousand three hundred two and sixty-eight cents), represented by 635,830,268 
(six hundred thirty-five million, eight hundred thirty thousand, two hundred sixty-eight) shares with a nominal value 
of EUR 0.01 (one euro cent) each, all of which are fully paid up. Each share carries one vote. The total number of 
voting rights is therefore 635,830,268 six hundred thirty-five million, eight hundred thirty thousand, two hundred 
sixty-eight). 

3. AVAILABLE INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTATION 

The following information is available on the Company’s website at 
https://nepirockcastle.com/investors/shareholding-details/notice-of-annual-general-meeting-2023/  
and at the Company’s registered office in the Netherlands, as of the day of the publication of the present Notice: